
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 

the agenda. 
 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Monday, 9 December 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2024 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 8 

5.  AUDIT DELAY BACKLOG UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

9 - 14 

6.  AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021-22  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

15 - 40 

7.  AUDIT STRATEGY AND COMPLETION REPORT - 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

41 - 76 

8.  DRAFT AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT - 2021/22 AND 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 
 

77 - 110 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


9.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

111 - 222 

10.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

223 - 320 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
Councillor D Everitt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor A Barker 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor R Sutton 



26 

Chair’s initials 

 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 
2024 

Present: Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Everitt, A Barker, R Boam, D Cooper, R Johnson, G Rogers, J G Simmons, 
N Smith and R Sutton 

Officers: Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire, Ms K Beavis, Ms B Leonard, Ms A Morgan 
 
External Audit: Ms H Crouch (Azets) 

 
 

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor N Smith. 

25. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no interests declared. 
 

26. MINUTES 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2024. 

It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor JG Simmons, and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

The minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2024 be confirmed as accurate 
records of proceedings. 

 

27. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 

The Chair read a statement to the Committee. 

The statement detailed information from the Strategic Director of Resources regarding the 
audit backlog in England and consultations the Strategic Director had undertaken with 
other local authorities, external auditors, and central Government. The Government had 
resolved to clear the national audit backlog and improve the national audit system. The 
Council had written to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government to 
receive advice regarding an inability to meet the backstop date for the financial year of 
2023/24. No response or guidance had been received to date. 

 
The Chair has requested that the Strategic Director of Resources provide a report to the 
December 9 Committee to keep members up to date with the Council’s position in respect 
of backstop dates. 

28. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-24 

The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 

Following discussions between the Head of Finance and the Chair, it was agreed that the 

3

Agenda Item 3.



27 

Chair’s initials 

 

 

recommendation for the report would be revised to note the Annual Governance 
Statement rather than approve it. This would allow Members to comment on the 
statement and changes be made before it was brought back to the Committee in 
February. 

 
A member noted the importance of the document and commended the progress that had 
been made, though they expressed some concerns around the provision of budget related 
information and clarity regarding future challenges. 

It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor R Sutton, and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

The Annual Governance statement 2023/24 be noted by the Committee. 
 

29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT - QUARTER 2 

The Head of Finance presented the report. 

It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor JG Simmons, and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

The Treasury Management 2024-25 Quarter 2 Activity Report be noted. 
 

30. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 

The Head of Finance presented the report. 
 

The Committee discussed some of the Corporate Risks from the updated Register. 
Members raised a range issues around safeguarding, the budget, redundancy risks, 
recruitment and retention and procurement. Officers advised Members on various pieces 
of work ongoing to mitigate risks including ongoing budget work, with the Finance 
Settlement expected 19 December; an update to procurement procedures, which would 
be reported to the Governance Working Group; concerns around staffing would also be 
addressed in the new Workforce Strategy to be published in 2025. 

 
Members also discussed the Freeport, which was a significant potential risk, and whether 
this was being adequately covered within the quarterly risk updates. Officers set out some 
procedural considerations and governance arrangements regarding the Freeport and the 
Council’s role, and it was agreed that Officers would consider presenting a more detailed 
report about the Freeport to a future committee meeting. 

It was moved by Councillor JG Simmons, seconded by Councillor N Smith, and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

The latest Corporate Risk Register be noted. 

31. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT – QUARTER 2 

The Interim Head of Legal and Support Services and Monitoring Officer presented the 
report. 

It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor R Johnson, and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

4



28 

Chair’s initials 

 

 

 
The report be received and noted. 

 

32. QUARTER 2 AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report. 

A Member expressed concern at the delays with the payroll recommendations, and the 
impacts delays in this service could have on various other services across the Council. 
The Head of Finance advised that the recommendations related to Finance and Human 
Resources systems. Progress was being made to resolve the issues, and it was important 
to thoroughly correct any issues with these crucial systems before tackling other issues. 

 
At this point the Committee requested to move into confidential session to discuss the 
restricted information at appendix 2 of the report. 

It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor R Sutton and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

A discussion was had. 
 

It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, seconded by Councillor JG Simmons, and 

RESOLVED THAT: 

The report be noted. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 

 
The Chair closed the meeting at 7.38 pm. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 29/11/24) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

February 2025 

Draft Ac
[...]
such as the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and Local Government, 
the National Audit Office, the Local Government 

12



 

Association and the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments.  
- Potential legal challenges or claims from 
aggrieved parties who may rely on the accuracy 
and timeliness of the financial information in the 
Statement of Accounts.  
- Additional costs and resources required to 
resolve the audit issues and complete the audit 
process. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Stone 
Director of Resources 
paul.stone@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  
 

 

13

mailto:paul.stone@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – MONDAY, 9 
DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021-22 
 

Presented by Paul Stone 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 

Background Papers External Audit Strategy 
Memorandum 2021/22 – 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 26 April 2023 

Public Report: Yes 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this 
report. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the External Auditors Report 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE:  
 

1. NOTES THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S AUDIT 
COMPLETION REPORT AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX 
A.  

2. APPROVES THE MANAGEMENT 
REPRESENTATION LETTER. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix A is the External Auditor’s Forvis Mazars LLP Audit 

Completion Report (ACR) for the year ended 31 March 2022. 
 
1.2 The ACR details the audit findings and conclusions.  The report covers the issues 

a
[...]
 control set out in this section result in a potential for financial loss, damage to reputation, or a loss of information. This may have implications for the achievement of business strategic 
objectives. Our recommendations should be considered for immediate action.

Description of deficiency 

The Council identified several assets during the year that should have been included on the asset 
register but had been incorrectly excluded and hence they had not been included in the asset 
revaluation cycle. 

Potential effects

The Council is unaware of what assets are owned, hence the assets are not revalued in a timely 
manner as required and the balance sheet could be materially misstated. 

Recommendation

The Council performs an exercise with the Estate’s Team to reconcile all of the assets owned to the 
fixed asset register to ensure all necessary assets have been included. 

Management response

Description of deficiency 

During our testing of related parties we identified a number of related parties that had not been 
disclosed as part of the register of interest returns. For a number of related parties transactions had 
taken place in year which in several cases were of a material nature and had not been disclosed in 
the Council’s statement of accounts. 

Potential effects

Related party transactions are not undertaken at arms length and material transactions are 
incorrectly disclosed in the statement of accounts. 

Recommendation

The Council conducts training to ensure that Members and Officers are aware of what relationships 
need to be disclosed in the register of interest returns. This will ensure that the register of interests is 
kept up to date and the Council can have oversight of any related party transactions and put controls 
in place to ensure that they are at arms length. 

Management response

Our observations on internal control

An exercise will be completed during the completion of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts to 
ensure all material a
[...]
the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our 
audit registration can be viewed at www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

Mark Surridge
Partner
Mark.Surridge@mazars.co.uk

39

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – MONDAY, 9 
DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

AUDIT STRATEGY AND COMPLETION REPORT - 2022/23 
 

Presented by Paul Stone 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this 
report. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the External Auditor’s Report. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE:  
 

1. NOTES THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S AUDIT 
COMPLETION REPORT AS SET OUT IN APPENDIX 
A. 
  

2. APPROVES THE MANAGEMENT 
REPRESENTATION LETTER. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix A is the External Auditor’s Forvis Mazars LLP Audit 

Completion Report (ACR) for the year ended 31 March 2023. 
 
1.2 The ACR details the audit findings and conclusions.  The report covers the issues 

arising from the annual audit of accounts and any matters which are formally required 
to be reported under the Code of Audit Practice and International Standard of Auditing 
(UK and Ireland) (ISA 260) “communication of audit matters with those charged with 
governance”.  

 
1.3  A draft Management Representation Letter is included as part of 
[...]
 

We have completed our work in respect of the Council’s arrangements for the year ended 31 March 2023 this has been reported in our Annual Auditor’s Report that covers the periods 2021/22 and 2022/23, we have identified 
one significant weakness in arrangements during the 2021/22 financial year and have made associated recommendations below. 

Our draft audit report at Appendix B confirms that we have matters to report in respect of significant weaknesses.  As noted above, our commentary on the Council’s arrangements will be provided in the Auditor’s Annual Report 
in December 2024. 

Identified risks of significant weaknesses in arrangements
The NAO’s guidance requires us to carry out work to understand the Council’s arrangements and to identify risks that significant weaknesses in arrangements may exist.  The table below outlines the risks of significant 
weaknesses in arrangements that we have identified to date. 

Identified significant weakness in arrangements Financial 
Sustainability Governance Improving the 

3Es [Draft] Recommendation for improvement Council response

1

Financial statement preparation (Weakness 
identified in 2021/22)

In November 2024, we reported that the audit of the 
2021/22 financial statements was hindered through:
• the Council not maintaining accurate or up-to-date

property records leading to materially incorrect
asset valuations in the financial statements; and

• capacity challenges in the finance team
exacerbated by a shortage of skilled and capable
resources in the labour market.

And that this was indicative of a significant weakness in 
governance arrangements for the financial year ended 
31 March 2022. 

*This weakness continues into the 2022/23 financial
year. The 2022/23 financial statements were published
on 31 October 2024, there was insufficient time to
address the recommendation and therefore, this
weakness continued to be in place for the financial year
ended 31 March 2023.



We recommend that the Council:
• Ens
[...]
ncial asset in the comparative period. The classification overlay can be applied on an instrument-by-
instrument basis. 

75



Contact

Forvis Mazars

Forvis Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Forvis Mazars Global, a leading global professional services network. Forvis Mazars LLP is a limited liability partnership 
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC308299 and with its registered office at 30 Old Bailey, London, EC4M 7AU. Registered to carry 
on audit work in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales. Details about our audit registration can be viewed at 
www.auditregister.org.uk under reference number C001139861. VAT number: GB 839 8356 73

© Forvis Mazars 2024. All rights reserved.

Mark Surridge
Audit Partner
Mark.Surridge@mazars.co.uk 

76

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/
mailto:Mark.Surridge@mazars.co.uk


NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – MONDAY, 9 
DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

DRAFT AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT - 2021/22 AND 
2022/23 
 

Presented by Paul Stone 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this 
report. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the External Auditor’s Report 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE DRAFT AUDITOR’S 
ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 AND 2022/23 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The report attached at Appendix A is the External Auditor’s Forvis Mazars LLP Draft 

Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) for the years ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 
2023. 

 
1.2 The
[...]


109

http://www.auditregister.org.uk/
mailto:Mark.Surridge@mazars.com
mailto:Leah.Parsons@mazars.com


T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – MONDAY, 9 
DECEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 

Presented by Paul Stone 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 

Background Papers Statement of Accounts 
2021/22 – Audit and 
Governance Committee 25 
September 2024 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this 
report.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report For the Committee to consider and approve the Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE:  
 

1. APPROVES THE ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2021/22.  
 

2. AUTHORISES THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
TO SIGN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2021/22.  
 

3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE 
CHAIR AND THE SECTION 151 OFFICER TO 
APPROVE ANY MINOR NON-MATERIAL 
AMENDMENTS, AS AGREED WITH THE 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS, TO THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2021/22 ON BEHALF OF THE 
COMMITTEE. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At its meeting on the 25 September 2024, the Audit and Governance Committee 

approved the Statement of Accounts 2021/22. The committee provided delegation for 
minor non-material amendments; however, this is one material amendment that needs 

111

Agenda Item 9.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45393/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20202122%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45393/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20202122%20Aud
[...]
2/23 
 

Presented by Paul Stone 
Strategic Director of Resources 
 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

There are no financial implications as a direct result of this 
report.  

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

There are no legal implications as a direct result of this report. 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result of this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report For the Committee to consider and approve the Statement of 
Accounts 2022/23. 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE:  
 

1. APPROVES THE ANNUAL STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2022/23.  
 

2. AUTHORISES THE CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE 
TO SIGN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
2022/23.  
 

3. DELEGATES AUTHORITY TO THE COMMITTEE 
CHAIR AND THE SECTION 151 OFFICER TO 
APPROVE ANY MINOR NON-MATERIAL 
AMENDMENTS, AS AGREED WITH THE 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS, TO THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 2022/23 ON BEHALF OF THE 
COMMITTEE. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The publication of the draft 2021/22 Statement of Accounts was delayed and the 

statutory deadline was missed. A notice was placed on the Council’s website to this 
effect. 

 
 

223

Agenda Item 10.



 

1.2 The draft 2022/23 Statement of Accounts were published on the Council's website on 
the 31 October 2024 and the statutory public consultation was undertaken from 1 
November and will expire on the 12 December. At the time of writing the report, no 
objections have been received. 

 
2.0  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23  
 
2.1  The Statement of Accounts should provide electors, those subject to locally levied 

taxes and charges, members of the authority, employees, other stakeholders and 
interested parties with clear and comparable information about the authority’s finances. 

 
2.2 The accounts of Local Authorities in the United Kingdom are required t
[...]
s
	4. Committee work plan
	5. Audit Delay Backlog Update
	6. Audit Completion Report 2021-22
	Appendix A - Audit Completion Report 2021-22
	NWLDC ACR 2021-22 draft v2 (ID 949637) (ID 974806) (003).pdf
	Audit Completion Report
	Slide Number 2
	Contents
	Slide Number 4
	Executive summary
	Slide Number 6
	Audit Approach 
	Slide Number 8
	Significant findings
	Our observations on internal control
	Our observations on internal control
	Summary of amendments to the financial statements
	Slide Number 13
	Value for Money
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 16
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix C: Confirmation of our independence
	Slide Number 20

	NWLDC LOR 21-22 (ID 1001792)


	7. Audit Strategy and Completion Report - 2022/23
	Appendix A - Audit Strategy and Completion Report 2022-23
	NWLDC combined ASM & ACR 22-23
	Audit Strategy and Completion Report
	Slide Number 2
	Contents
	Slide Number 4
	Our audit and the implications of the statutory backstop
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Our audit approach
	Our audit approach
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Significant findings
	Our observations on internal control
	Summary of amendments to the financial statements
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Appendix A: Draft management representation letter 
	Appendix B: Draft audit report
	Appendix C: Key communication points
	Slide Number 29
	Slide Number 30
	Slide Number 31

	NWLDC LOR 22-23 (ID 1001787)


	8. Draft Auditors Annual Report - 2021/22 and 2022/23
	Appendix A - Draft Auditor's Annual Report 2021-22 and 2022-23
	Draft Auditor’s Annual Report
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Introduction
	Slide Number 5
	Audit of the financial statements 2021/22
	Audit of the financial statements 2022/23
	Slide Number 8
	VFM arrangements
	VFM arrangements – Overall summary
	VFM arrangeme
[...]
rves
	Public works loan board (PWLB)
	Revenue support grant (RSG)
	Section 137 expenditure
	Specific grants
	Specified capital grant (SCG)
	Ultra vires
	Value for money (VFM)
	Virement

	HRA.pdf
	HRA I&E
	HRA BAL
	H1-H3
	H4-H6
	H7-H9

	Balance Sheet.pdf
	BS

	note 17.pdf
	18

	note 8.pdf
	3

	4.pdf
	4



	10. Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	Appendix A - Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	CI&ES
	MIRS
	BS
	CF
	1-2
	3
	4
	5-7
	8
	FAV
	9
	10-12
	13-14 RR
	14 CAA
	14
	15-17
	18
	19-20
	20
	21-23
	24
	25
	26 CFR
	27
	28
	29 A
	29 B
	29 C
	29 D
	29 E
	29 F
	30-31
	32 EFA 
	HRA I&E
	HRA BAL
	H1-H3
	H4-H6
	H7-H9
	COL FUND
	C1-C4
	ADP1C02.tmp
	Amortisation
	Budget
	Budget requirement
	Capital expenditure
	Capital receipts
	Collection fund
	Contingency
	Contingent liability
	Council tax
	Council tax benefit
	Current expenditure
	Deferred charge
	Depreciation
	Earmarked reserve
	Estimates
	Original estimate
	Revised estimate
	Supplementary estimate
	External audit
	Fees and charges
	Finance lease
	Financial regulations
	General fund
	Housing benefit
	Housing revenue account (HRA)
	HRA subsidy
	IAS 19
	IFRS
	Impairment
	LOBO
	Minimum revenue provision (MRP)
	National non-domestic rate (NNDR)
	Net expenditure
	Non-recurring
	Operating lease
	Outturn
	Pension fund
	Precept
	Precepting authorities
	Provisions and reserves
	Public works loan board (PWLB)
	Revenue support grant (RSG)
	Section 137 expenditure
	Specific grants
	Specified capital grant (SCG)
	Ultra vires
	Value for money (VFM)
	Virement

	ADP84DB.tmp
	Governance
	Political structure in 2022/23
	Chief Officer Structure
	Reviewing our governance
	Our priorities
	4. The council’s financial performance
	Financial Outturn for 2022/23
	The Council has two main accounts: the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account as well as a Special Expenses account covering services to parishes and unparished areas. Each account has a revenue budget for the provision of services and a capital...
	General Fund
	Housing Revenue Account (HRA)


Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on MONDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Everitt, A Barker, D Cooper, R Johnson, G Rogers, J G Simmons and R Sutton  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mr T Devonshire and Mr P Stone 
 
External Audit:   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Boam and Councillor N Smith. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2024. It was 
noted that there was an error in the minutes stating that Councillor N Smith was absent 
and that the minutes had been amended. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Johnson , and seconded by Councillor JG Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the amendment above, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2024 
be confirmed as accurate records of proceedings. 
 

4. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. 
 
The work plan was noted. 
 
 

5. AUDIT DELAY BACKLOG UPDATE 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
During a discussion it was asked by a member to what extent the Council were included in 
the processes that the backstop represents. The response informed the Committee that 
the 2023/24 dates were selected because of listening to local government, but legislation 
was decided by central government and systems partners for the whole sector. A member 
asked whether the Strategic Director believed the process would be effective in operation 
and whether changing audit partners would cause issues. The Strategic Director 
responded that they believed the steps taken to address the backlog were appropriate. It 
was assured that the working relationship with Azets was developing well with regular 
communication, they were confident in moving forward and communication between Azets 
and Forvis Mazars would not be time limited. 
 



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

It was also asked how much of the audits for 2021/22 and 2022/23 were completed. The 
Strategic Director responded that for 2021/22 there was a substantial amount of the audit 
completed but no substantial work was undertaken for 2022/23 due to aforementioned 
issues, and staff capacity.  
 
Members were thanked for their comments and the position of the Council in respect of 
the local audit delays was noted. 
 

6. AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 2021-22 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report and the author of Appendix A, 
the Key Audit Partner from Forvis Mazars who proceeded to present Appendix A.  
 
In response to a query from item 5, the key audit partner informed the committee that the 
Audit of 2021-22 was two thirds complete.  
 
A discussion was had about transparency. It was assured by the Key Audit Partner that 
although the report was incomplete, all findings were reported. A member commended the 
report and, along with another member, asked about undisclosed transactions. It was 
explained that transactions that were considered immaterial, of low value, were not 
required to be disclosed in financial statements, but existed in the Council’s records. A 
material transaction was enquired about, which was explained to be rent payable for an 
investment property.  
 
Before the discussion ended, a member asked for insight into decisions made by the 
Council to divert constrained resources away from financial reporting. It was assured that 
the Committee, during the period of 2021-22, had received regular updates from Forvis 
Mazars and previous Section 151 Officers on the progress and how resources were 
diverted.  
 
Members were thanked for their comments and the Audit Completion Report 2021-22 was 
noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, and seconded by Councillor G Rogers and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Management representation letter was approved. 
 
 

7. AUDIT STRATEGY AND COMPLETION REPORT - 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report and the author of Appendix A, 
the Key Audit Partner from Forvis Mazars who proceeded to present Appendix A.  
 
A member enquired about the spending on the 2021-22 and 2022-23 audits. The Key 
Audit Partner responded that the audits were subject to review from public sector audit 
appointments who were working to confirm fair and contract-abiding fees for all audits 
affected by the backstop. The fees provided in the Appendix were an overview of what 
was estimated but it was expected to cost less for 2022-23. The member asked whether 
the 2021-22 fee was double the cost. The key audit partner explained there were issues 
around the scale fees (which were still subject to review) and that the planned fee was 
based upon 2023-24 fees. At his request, it was minuted that Councillor Sutton interpreted 
that answer as a ‘yes’ and thought that the increase in cost displayed political travesty. He 
also expressed disappointment in decisions to change systems made by more recent 
governments and found the lack of compensation to Councils was disgraceful.  



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
Members were thanked for their comments and the external auditor’s completion report as 
set out in Appendix A was noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Johnson, and seconded by Councillor R Sutton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Management representation letter was approved. 
 
 

8. DRAFT AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT - 2021/22 AND 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources introduced the report and the author of Appendix A, 
the key audit partner from Forvis Mazars who proceeded to present Appendix A.  
 
The Key Audit Partner assured the Committee that the Council was not isolated in its audit 
position. 
 
A discussion was had between members and the Key Audit Partner about an identified 
financial gap in 2022/23. It was explained that there was a gap between income and 
spending that was to be filled through savings. Recommendations on improvement were 
also provided. The use of budget books was promoted by another member and they 
emphasised the Committee needed transparency and assurance. The Chair, in response, 
suggested that the report be taken to Corporate Scrutiny. The Strategic Director 
contributed that Cabinet and Corporate Scrutiny receive regular monitoring reports and 
agreed to look into providing more information to Scrutiny and this Committee. They 
added that budget books were a time constraint which the department did not have 
capacity for, but the new system would aid in detail and transparency.  
 
The discussion ended with a member expressing concerns around the deferrals made to 
actions arisen from ‘limited assurance’ findings from internal audit and the tracking of 
these actions. They requested that the Committee had more involvement in the decision 
making around the deferral of actions and for the topic to be added to the next agenda. 
The Strategic Director informed the Committee that tracking had progressed and the Audit 
Manager would be providing further feedback to the Committee throughout the process. 
The Chair agreed to including the topic to the next agenda. 
 
Members were thanked for their comments and the draft Auditors Annual report for 
2021/22 and 2022/23 was noted. 
 
 

9. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, and seconded by Councillor R Johnson and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Annual Statement of Accounts 2021/22 be approved; 
 
b) The Chair be authorised to sign the Statement of Accounts  2021/22; and 
 
c)    Authority be delegated to the Chair and Section 151 Officer to approve            
 any minor non-material amendments, as agreed with the external  auditors, to the 
Statement of Accounts 2021/22. 



4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

10. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
A member asked a question based on the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts to ascertain 
whether there was a schedule of payments for the sale of Cropston Drive to developers. 
In response, the Head of Finance informed the Committee that the development was on 
hold and that the Council had received no updates regarding financial matters.   
 
A discussion was had about the fall in balance of the Council’s general funds. The 
reasons for why were to be further explored by financial officers, with an answer provided 
to the Committee. It was also explained that there was a general fund, earmarked 
reserves and an unused amount kept for emergency. Some of the earmarked reserves 
were spent which was emphasised to be a good thing, for example COVID grants being 
repaid. A member responded that had the Statement of Accounts been received earlier, 
the Committee may have been able to address issues.  
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons, and seconded by Councillor G Rogers and 
 
Members voted for the recommendations, with one abstention received from Councillor R 
Sutton which was minuted at his request. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Annual Statement of Accounts 2022/23 be approved; 
 
b) The Chair be authorised to sign the Statement of Accounts  2022/23; and 
 
c)     Authority be delegated to the Chair and Section 151 Officer to  approve 
 any minor non-material amendments, as agreed with the external   auditors, to the 
Statement of Accounts 2022/23. 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at Time Not Specified 
 

 


